range of values considered, the storage cost is only sensitive to pipeline distance.  This is
because, for the base case values chosen, the value of CO2 injectivity is very high.  This in turn
results in only one well being required, where this is relatively insensitive to changes in reservoir
properties.

Aquifer Cost Sensitivity
Levelized Annual CO2 Storage Costs (LC Avoided GHG Basis)

1.75

2.25

2.75

3.25

3.75

4.25

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

% Change in Variable

$/
to

n
n

e
C

O
2

eq
. L

C
 G

H
G

 a
vo

id
ed

Well Depth

Pressure

Thickness

Permeability
Pipeline Distance

Figure 7-7
Sensitivity analysis for aquifer

Depleted Gas and Oil Reservoir/Aquifer Storage

7-26

High and low cost cases have been chosen for the aquifer option, and are presented together with
the base case in Table 7-19.  For the high and low cost values for each of the five key
parameters, the percentage change in the value from the base case is shown.  As compared to the
depleted gas and oil reservoir options, thickness and permeability can vary to a far greater
degree.

Table 7-19
Aquifer base, high cost and low cost cases

Parameter Units Aquifer

Base Case

Aquifer

High Cost Case

Aquifer

Low Cost Case

Pressure MPa 8.4 11.8 +40% 5.0 -40%

Thickness m 171 42 -75% 703 +311%

Depth m 1,239 1,784 +44% 694 -44%

Permeability md 22 0.8 -96% 585 +2559%

Pipeline
Distance

km 100 300 +200% 0 -100%

The results for the high and low cost cases as well as the base case are given in Table 7-20.  The
range of CO2 storage cost for the aquifer option differ by about a factor of 10 for the high and
low cost cases.

Table 7-20
Results for aquifer base, high cost and low cost cases

Parameter Units Aquifer
 Base
Case

Aquifer
High Cost

Case

Aquifer
Low Cost

Case

Injection Rate per Well t/d 9,363 82 889,495

Number of Wells  1 91 1

Levelized Annual CO2 Storage
Cost

$/tonne CO2
Eq. LC GHG

avoided

2.93 11.71 1.14

It is important to note that an aquifer could have a value of permeability equal to or 2 or 3 orders